GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT, FOREST AND CLIMATE CHANGE

LOK SABHA
STARRED QUESTION No. *312
TO BE ANSWERED ON 20.12.2021

Air, Water and Soil Contamination
*312. SHRIMATI RAKSHA NIKHIL KHADSE:
Will the Minister of ENVIRONMENT, FOREST AND CLIMATE CHANGE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government is aware of the recent study conducted by organisations working for clean
environment and reduce pollution which has revealed far high air, water and soil contamination due to
toxic substances and their unscientific disposal and handling of fly ash generated by the Thermal
Power Generation Plants operating in the country; and

(b) if so, the details of data collected, plant-wise?
ANSWER

MINISTER FOR ENVIRONMENT, FOREST AND CLIMATE CHANGE
(SHRI. BHUPENDER YADAY)

(a) and (b):- A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

kg

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) & (b) OF THE LOK SABHA STARRED
QUESTION NO.*312 ON AIR, WATER AND SOIL CONTAMINATION

(a) & (b) Regarding air, water and soil contamination from unscientific disposal and handling of fly ash
generated by Thermal Power Plants, there is no report of any recent study conducted by organisations
with the Government.

Presently, 179 thermal power plants in the country have generated 222.8 million tonnes of fly ash and
205.1 million tonnes have been utilized in various purposes during the year 2020-21. The current fly
ash utilization is 92% in FY 2020-21.The plant-wise fly ash generation and utilization in the country is
enclosed as Annexure-1.
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Status of Utilization of Fly Ash by Thermal Power Plants during vear 2020-2021

SL Name of Thermal Power Plants State Capacity Coal / Lignite Total Ash Total Ash % Ash
No. (MW) Consumption Gen. (T) Utilization (T) | Ultilization in
(Million 2020-21
Tonnes)
1. | Vijayawada, APPGCL, Dr. Narla Tata Rao | A.P. 1760 6.640436 2941374 2963370 100.75%
TPS
2. | Rayalseema, APPGCL A.P. 1650 1.676004 730093 921480 126.21%
3. | Simhadri, NTPC A.P. 2000 6.447 2448817 3024865 123.52%
(121.69%)
4. | Simhapuri Energy Limited A.P. 600 0 0 0 -
5. | Thamminapatnam, Meenakshi AP. 300 0.109107 7439 495 6.65%
Energy Pvt. Ltd.
6. | DamodaramSanjeevaiah TPS A.P. 1600 4.027513 1195286 1096090 91.70%
7. | Sembcorp Energy India Ltd. P-2 A.P. 1320 4.72585 458383 459422 100.23%
(SembcorpGayatri TPP)
8. | Sembcorp Energy India Ltd., P-1 AP 1320 5.262925 1339535 1389723 103.75%
Painampuram
9. | Vizag TPP, Hinduja A.P. 1040 0.820631 324503 351912 108.45%
10. | Bongaigaon Thermal Power Assam 750 1.714175 524429 328996 62.73%
Project, NTPC
11. | Kahalgaon, NTPC Bihar 2340 10.82 4016797 4154861 103.44%
(86.09%)
12. | Muzaffarpur, NTPC KantiBijlee Bihar 610 1.864 710083 749366 105.53%
Utpadan Nigam Limited
13. | Barh, NTPC Bihar 1320 5.367553 2039670 2204213.61 108.07%
14. | Nabi Nagar TPS, BRBCL Bihar 750 3.122168 1334947 379252 28.41%
15. | Nabi Nagar Power G.C. NPGC Ltd., Bihar 660 2.87 1043130 538144 51.59%
16. | Barauni TPS, NTPC Bihar 720 0.851998 330445.6 198617.17 60.11%
17. | Hasdeo Thermal Power Station, Chbhattisgarh 1340 6.793113 2749477 1289482 46.90%

Korba West

(45.24%)




18. | Korba, NTPC Chhattisgarh 2600 13.96 4792714 3462532 72.25%
(34.76%)
19. | Korba, EAST CSPGCL Chbhattisgarh 240 0.915885 423074.97 138294.42 32.69%
(16.74%)
20. | Raigarh Energy Gen. (KWPCL), Chbhattisgarh 600 2.230091 852208 305756 35.88%
Adani Power
21. | Marwa, CSPGCL AtalBihari Chbhattisgarh 1000 3.512433 1470253 1000313.43 68.04%
Vajpayee, TPS (38.87%)
22. | Sipat, NTPC Chbhattisgarh 2980 15.026601 5247332 3025841.05 57.66%
(48.17%)
23. | Lara STPP, NTPC Chhattisgarh 1600 3.705321 1352233 1005608 74.37%
(65.86%)
24. | Jindal Power Tamnar, OP Jindal Chbhattisgarh 1000 3.498075 1582074 246699 15.59%
Power STPP Stage-1
25. | Tamnar, OP Jindal Power STPP Chbhattisgarh 2400 6.798548 3063582 556019 18.15%
Stage-2
26. | LancoAmarkantak Chbhattisgarh 600 2.999343 1156533.06 515880.12 44.61%
(42.88%)
27. | Kasaipalli, ACB Chbhattisgarh 270 1.2151 596424 655563 109.92%
28. | D B Power Chhattisgarh 1200 5.81823 2645733 2600861 98.30%
29. | Akaltara, Mahanadi Power Chbhattisgarh 3600 6.695931 2356652 2907443 123.37%
30. | Balco TPS Chhattisgarh 1200 5.645516 2214680.95 2306719.89 104.16%
(78.81%)
31. | Uchpinda, RKM Power Chbhattisgarh 1440 3.27493 1406638 1406638 100.00%
(99.60%)
32. | Raipur Energen (GMR) Adani Chhattisgarh 1370 4.803733 1601531 1665253 103.98%
33. | Maruti Clean Coal & Power Ltd Chbhattisgarh 300 1.400746 630330 649936 103.11%
34. | SV Power Pvt Ltd, Hardibazar Chhattisgarh 60 0 0 0 -
ACB
35. | SCPL Ratija, Spectrum Coal & Chbhattisgarh 100 0.602071 333186.06 333186.06 100.00%
Power
36. | Nawapara TPS, TRN Energy Chbhattisgarh 600 1.588552 681364 201332 29.55%
37. | Dr. Shyama Prasad Mukherjee Chbhattisgarh 500 2.305889 973085.16 426815.66 43.86%

TPS, Korba

(24.10%)




38. | Bhilai TPS, NTPC & SAIL Chbhattisgarh 500 2.43547 1048080 617616 58.93%
39. | SKS Ispat, Binjkote TPS Chhattisgarh 1200 1.328831 582147.908 400675.98 68.83%
40. | ACBIL Chakabura Chhattisgarh 60 0.406934 229769 229769 100.00%
41. | Gandhinagar, GSPCL Gujarat 630 1.012327 355215 1116983.87 314.45%
42. | Ukai, GSPCL Gujarat 1110 3.112938 1198610.43 1176249.07 98.13%
43. | Wanakbori, GSPCL Gujarat 2270 4.269501 1636490.14 1848476.21 112.95%
44. | Sabarmati TPP, Torrent Gujarat 362 0.7845 190406 220916 116.02%
45. | Sikka, GSPCL Gujarat 500 0.908359.67 78539.27 298612.99 380.21%
46. | Kutch Lignite, GSECL Gujarat 150 1.093297 276349 353529.1 127.93%
47. | GSECL, Bhavnagar TPP Gujarat 500 1.390182 142471 156630.01 109.94%
48. | OPG Power Gujarat Ltd, Gujarat 300 0.953286 40678.93 32962.06 81.03%
Bhadreshwar VPL
49. | Surat Lignite Gujarat 500 3.070057 477176.88 477176.88 100.00%
50. | Adani, Mundra Gujarat 4620 13.959881 679228 716479 105.48%
51. | Mundra, Tata Power, Coastal Gujarat 4150 10.304531 759538 636930 83.86%
Gujarat
52. | ESSAR Power, Hazira Gujarat 270 0.694808 70502 70502 100.00%
53. | Essar Power, Gujarat Ltd., Gujarat 1200 2.08599 221607 221809 100.09%
Salaya
54. | Akrimota, GMDC Gujarat 250 0.584566 155554.041 155554.041 100.00%
55. | Panipat, HPGCL Haryana 710 0.826514 323754.45 3235278 999.30%
56. | Rajeev Gandhi, Hisar Haryana 1200 1.15364 446387.82 694123.342 155.50%
57. | Indira Gandhi, Jhajjar Haryana 1500 2.45 852456 1902232 223.15%
58. | Mahatma Gandhi, CLP Jhajjar Haryana 1320 2.863124 1039831 1040635.62 100.08%
59. | Yamunanagar, Haryana 600 1.801665 742466.546 1406831.671 189.48%
DeenbandhuChhoturam TPS
60. | Bokaro A & B, DVC Jharkhand 710 1.866791 796069.14 1003122.2 126.01%
61. | Tenughat Thermal Power Station Jharkhand 420 1.592463 517868.96 477327.69 92.17%
62. | Chandrapura, DVC Jharkhand 500 1.91759 908564 1299730 143.05%




63. | Koderma, DVC Jharkhand 1000 4.41995 1960810.23 2373884.92 121.07%
64. | Maithon, DVC Jharkhand 1050 4.020482 1648299.63 2187899.31 132.74%
65. | Mahadeo Prasad STPP, Adhunik Jharkhand 540 2.106947 871616.2 892717.9 102.42%
Power
66. | Jojobera T.P.CO. Jharkhand 427.5 1.719285 621896 709368 114.07%
67. | Raichur, KPCL Karnataka 1720 2.648665 1048960.96 1551044.73 147.86%
68. | Bellari, KPCL Karnataka 1700 2.03704 804941 922584.12 114.62%
69. | Toranagallu TPS JSW Energy Karnataka 260 0.238 30749 30749 100.00%
Ltd.
70. | ToranagalluExtn TPS JSW Karnataka 600 0.581612 82871 82871 100.00%
Energy Ltd.
71. | NTPC Kudgi Karnataka 2400 2.886931 981557 447293 45.57%
72. | Yermarus TPP Karnataka 1600 1.977167 666899.19 449615.96 67.42%
73. | Udupi Power Corp. Ltd., Adani Karnataka 1200 0.988112 69326 69504 100.26%
74. | Amarkantak, MPPGCL M.P 210 0.998828 336514.59 218111.15 64.81%
(56.35%)
75. | Birsingpur, MPPGCL, Sanjay M.P 1340 5.812747 2046282 2048429 100.10%
Gandhi TPS (49.38%)
76. | Satpura, MPPGCL M.P 1330 3.178191 1289011 1214194 94.20%
(51.98%)
77. | Vindhyachal, NTPC M.P 4760 25.009768 8713680 3285888 37.71%
78. | Gadarwara STPP, NTPC M.P 1600 2.73 943940 78085 8.27%
79. | Khargone STPS, NTPC M.P 1320 2.55337 900633 462158 51.31%
80. | Sasan, RPL M.P 3960 18.22 5027016 2217552 44.11%
(2.38%)
81. | Mahan, Essar Power MP M.P 1200 2.056416 695545 284727 40.94%
(33.77%)
82. | Bina, J P Power M.P 500 13.057736 431577.08 432778.43 100.28%
83. | SHREE SINGAJI MPPGCL M.P 2520 4.049333 1481555.993 645599.9 43.58%
84. | Nigrie, J P Associates M.P 1320 4.589386 1439906 1440500.37 100.04%
85. | Jhabua Power Ltd., Seioni M.P 600 2.583464 1033385 722001 69.87%




86. | M. B Power Annupur M.P 1200 4.626009 1540524 1751585.64 113.70%
87. | Trombay, Tata Power Mabharashtra 750 1.675293 41524.64 42200.64 101.63%
88. | Khaperkheda, Mahagenco Mabharashtra 1340 6.856487 2873718.94 1421983.05 49.48%
89. | Nasik, Mahagenco Mabharashtra 630 0.643532 249370 4189115 1679.88%
90. | Koradi , Mahagenco Mabharashtra 2400 6.709392 2811456 2276198 80.96%
91. | Bhusawal, Mahagenco Mabharashtra 1210 3.736826 1445027.16 1529904.65 105.87%
92. | Chandrapur Super TPS, Mabharashtra 2920 12.711374 5000964 857720 17.15%
Chandrapur
93. | Paras, Mahagenco Mabharashtra 500 2.627329 1014591 1006404.45 99.19%
94. | Parli, Mahagenco Mabharashtra 750 1.789326 781774 4334819 554.48%
95. | Dahanu, Adani Power Mabharashtra 500 1.788032 375348 422833 112.65%
96. | SaiWardha, Warora Mabharashtra 540 1.355476 381997.56 410412.1 107.44%
97. | Solapur NTPC Maharashtra 1320 2.37 758118 743579 98.08%
98. | JSW Ratnagiri, Nandiwade Mabharashtra 1200 2.54 286287 286287 100.00%
99. | Mihan, Abhijeet Maharashtra 246 0 0 0 -
100. | Mouda, NTPC Mabharashtra 2320 4.49 1706152 2196867 128.76%
(110.80%)
101. | Bela, PurtiGrpoup Maharashtra 270 0 0 0 -
102. | Amarawati, RattanIndia Maharashtra 1350 1.63769 528556 603461 114.17%
103. | NashikRattanIndia, Sinnar Maharashtra 1350 0 0 0 -
TPS
104. | GMR Warora Energy Ltd. Mabharashtra 600 2.498498 834199 1120158 134.28%
105. | Butibori, Vidarbha Ind. Power Maharashtra 600 0 0 0.03 -
106. | Tirora, Adani Power Mabharashtra 3300 11.47015 3780001 4540392 120.12%
107. | Dhariwal, Dhariwallnfrast. Ltd Mabharashtra 600 2.744739 931326 945976 101.57%
108. | GEPL TPP Gupta Energy Pvt. Maharashtra 120 0 0 0 -
Ltd
109. | Vedanta Jharsuguda TPS Odisha 2400 11.47 4873137 5998863.575 123.10%

(106.88%)




110. | Kamalanga, GMR Odisha 1050 5.166811 2060592.321 2382151 115.61%
111. | TalcherKaniha, NTPC Odisha 3000 16.49 6844278 4808775 70.26%
(29.59%)
112. | Talcher, NTPC Odisha 460 3.05 1187122 1189164 100.17%
113. | IB Valley, Jharsuguda (U-1,2) Odisha 420 2.468 1096385 730990 66.67%
114. | IB Valley, Jharsuguda (U-3,4) Odisha 1320 4.76 2125576 484577 22.80%
115. | Derang , JIPL Jindal India TP Ltd., Odisha 1200 4.348308 1782120 1034711 58.06%
(30.23%)
116. | IndBharath TPP Odisha 350 0 0 0 -
117. | Darlipalli STPP, NTPC Ltd. Odisha 800 3.329238 1365977 54618 4.00%
118. | Ropar PPCL, Guru Gobind Punjab 840 0.610447 216957.51 1721216.62 793.34%
Singh TPS
119. | LehraMohabbat,PPCL Punjab 920 0.606079 231423 244161 105.50%
120. | Rajpura, Nabha Power Punjab 1400 4.23676 1420316 1426963 100.47%
121. | Talwandisabo TPS, Vedanta Punjab 1980 4.883791 1935129 1167432 60.33%
122. | Goindwal Sahib, GVK Power Punjab 540 0.854497 288491 245487 85.09%
123. | Kota, STPS RRVUNL Rajasthan 1240 3.67829 1376549.51 1766447.3 128.32%
124. | Suratgarh, RRVUNL Rajasthan 1500 0.656021 235960 1414288.8 599.38%
125. | Chhabra TPS, RRVUNL Rajasthan 1000 4.013017 1292030 1127284 87.25%
126. | Chhabra STPS, RRVUNL Rajasthan 1320 4.508651 1485205.2 741548.25 49.93%
127. | BarsingSagar Lignite, NLC Rajasthan 250 1.258991 184309.35 184309.35 100.00%
128. | Giral Lignite TPP, RRVUNL Rajasthan 250 0 0 0 -
129. | JSW Energy Barmer (Raj West Rajasthan 1080 5.942559 889480.05 915367.4 102.91%
Power) Jalippa-Kapurdi,
130. | Kalisindh TPP, RRVUNL Rajasthan 1200 3.539528 1113162.21 1324647 119.00%
131. | Kawai, Adani Power Rajasthan 1320 4.846916 1413446 1612183 114.06%
132. | Tuticorin , Tangedco Tamilnadu 1050 3.438814 1052489 735430 69.88%
133. | North-Chennai, Tangedco, Tamilnadu 630 2.332509 908477 2332848 256.79%

NCTPS




134. | North-Chennai, Tangedco, Stage Tamilnadu 1200 2.945551 1110023 1775993 160.00%
-11
135. | Mettur TPS, Tangedco Tamilnadu 840 2.7602 902507.929 1345906.15 149.13%
136. | MetturExtn. Tangedco Tamilnadu 600 1.031769 305653.115 305653.115 100.00%
137. | Neyveli Lignite, NLC TPS-1 Tamilnadu 500 0.81175 39208 28468 72.61%
(71.35%)
138. | Neyveli Lignite, NLC TPS-1 Expn Tamilnadu 420 2.842 176533.74 176533.74 100.00%
(95.79%)
139. | Neyveli Lignite, NLC TPS-2 Tamilnadu 1470 7.618978 455667.6 1611252.6 353.60%
(333.49%)
140. | Neyveli Lignite, NLC TPS-2 Tamilnadu 500 2.0314 135634 135633.59 100.00%
Expn
141. | Neyveli New TPS, NLC Tamilnadu 1000 3.36723 208854 208854 100.00%
(94.20%)
142. | NLC Tamilnadu Power Ltd, JV Tamilnadu 1000 3.509459 1144904.71 1144904.71 100.00%
143. | Vallur, NTPC Tamilnadu 1500 3.222 1276783 1567903 122.80%
144. | TAQA Neyveli (ST-CMS) Tamilnadu 250 0.899534 50340 114060 226.58%
145. | Mutiara, Coastal Energy Tamilnadu 1200 1.457818 63182 66562 105.35%
146. | IL&FS TPP, Cuddalore Tamilnadu 1200 2.389612 125951.74 112302.57 89.16%
147. | IndBharath Thermal Power Tamilnadu 300 0 0 0 -
Ltd, Tuticorin
148. | Ramagundem, NTPC Telangana 2600 10.54 3857530 4285024 111.08%
(106.65%)
149. | Ramagundam B, TSGENCO Telangana 62.5 0.210412 88966.84 101500 114.09%
150. | Kothagudem O&M TPS, Telangana 720 0 0 0 -
TSGENCO (1-4 stage)
151. | Kothagudem V Stage TPS, Telangana 500 2.15126 1005094.9 456614.32 45.43%
TSGENCO (34.30%)
152. | Kothagudem VI Stage TPS, Telangana 500 1.933165 684584.01 508285.71 74.25%
TSGENCO
153. | Kothagudem VII Stage TPS, Telangana 800 2.794311 814163.65 442623.6 54.37%
TSGENCO
154. | SINGARENI TPP, SCCL Telangana 1200 4.304218 1571274 1686450 107.33%




155. | Kakatiya. TSGENCO Telangana 1100 3.305352 1128086.7 883697.49 78.34%
156. | Singrauli, NTPC U.p. 2000 9.483648 2984279 997051 33.41%
157. | Anpara A, B & D, UPVUNL U.p. 2630 9.895275 3360942.32 918990.1 27.34%
158. | NCTPS, Dadri, NTPC U.P. 1820 2.7 940543 941341 100.08%
159. | Rihand, NTPC U.pP. 3000 14.023336 3921761 2039947 52.02%
160. | Unchahar, NTPC U.p. 1550 5.17 1977162 3290260 166.41%
161. | Tanda, NTPC U.p. 1760 4.01182 1674248 2810265 167.85%
162. | Paricha, UPVUNL U.p. 920 2.622034 1084433.88 1085255 100.08%
163. | Obra B, UPVUNL U.pP. 1000 3.473854 1408922 80727 5.73%
164. | Harduaganj, UPVUNL U.p. 610 1.400699 558997 1390925 248.83%
165. | Rosa, Power Supply RPL U.p. 1200 4.016799 1406092 5012037 356.45%
166. | Barkhera, Piliphit,Bajaj Energy U.pP. 90 0.139178 45939 45939 100.00%
167. | Khambarkhera, Lakhimpur, Bajaj U.P. 90 0.138986 43517 43517 100.00%
Energy
168. | Kundarkhi, Bajaj Energy U.p. 90 0.1794348 58178 58178 100.00%
169. | Utraula, Balarampur,Bajaj U.pP. 90 0.195644 62476 62476 100.00%
Energy
170. | Magsoodpur, Bajaj Energy U.p. 90 0.143237 44789 44789 100.00%
171. | Anpara C, Lanco Power U.p. 1200 5.394845 1749338 295285 16.88%
172. | Lalitpur, Bajaj Energy U.pP. 1980 4.266 1440171 1743024 121.03%
173. | Prayagraj Power Generation C, U.P. 1980 6.384331 2002185 2007902 100.29%
Ltd
174. | NTPC Meja, MUNL U.p. 1320 2.7325 1024916 572211.6 55.83%
175. | Farakka, NTPC West Bengal 2100 8.203905 2849588 3616166.71 126.90%
176. | Budge-Budge, CESCL West Bengal 750 3.165809 1043093 1043093 100.00%
177. | Titagarh, CESCL West Bengal 240 0 0 0 -
178. | Southern, CESCL West Bengal 135 0.063913 21117 21117 100.00%
179. | Mejia TPS Bankura, DVC West Bengal 2340 8.470244 3954689.39 2724786.21 68.90%




180. | Durgapur Steel TPS, DVC Andal West Bengal 1000 3.746896 1731184 1507283 87.07%
181. | Durgapur, DVC West Bengal 210 0.108646 53615.85 106715.95 199.04%
182. | Raghunathpur, DVC West Bengal 1200 3.167467 1389251.152 193550.35 13.93%
183. | Durgapur Projects Ltd. West Bengal 550 1.732701 633486.87 564975.98 89.19%
184. | Santaldih, WBPDCL West Bengal 500 2.279047 1042268 1207853 115.89%
185. | Sagardighi, WBPDCL West Bengal 1600 6.066456 2158236 1498730 69.44%
186. | Barkeshwar, WBPDCL West Bengal 1050 4.68827 1750143.15 1468440.95 83.90%
187. | Kolaghat, WBPDCL West Bengal 1260 1.387082 592095 954178 161.15%
188. | Bandel, WBPDCL West Bengal 335 0.808247 325022 329914 101.51%
189. | Hiranmaye Energy India West Bengal 300 0.336531 146088.16 146088.16 100.00%
Limited, Haldia Power
190. | Dishergarh TPS West Bengal 12 0.30552 16092.9 16092.9 100.00%
191. | Haldia, Coastal Energen West Bengal 600 2.811396 958691 958691 100.00%




Note: There are 27 TPPs which have mentioned the quantity of ash disposal in ‘ash dyke raising’
as utilization. In such cases % utilization excluding ash disposal in ash dyke raising has
been mentioned under the brackets.

Summary of Ash Generation
and Utilization during vear

2020-21
e No. of ThermalPowerStations : 191
e Capacity(MW)
2,13,030MW

e Coalconsumed
672.130 MillionTonnes

e FlyAshGeneration
222.789 MillionTonnes

e Fly AshUtilization
205.098 MillionTonnes

e PercentageUetilization
92.06%

e Legacy based ash storedtill31.03.2021
1670.602 MillionTonnes



